


Res. No. 24-244 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 24-244 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A TWO (2) YEAR CONTRACT 
EXTENSION WITH NATIONAL MARKETING GROUP SERVICES, INC. 
FOR THE PROVISION OF BROKER AND AGENT OF RECORD 
SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE INSURANCE BENEFITS, IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED THE DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETED FUNDS; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT 
EXTENSION AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE 
THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015, the City of Doral (“City”) issued Request for 

Proposals No. 2015-14, “Employee Health Benefits Broker/Agent of Record Services” 

(“RFP”) for the purpose for the purpose of soliciting proposals for employee insurance 

benefits; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 15-174, the City Council awarded the RFP 

to National Marketing Group Services, Inc. (“NMGS”) and authorized the City to enter into 

a two (2) year contract with NMGS, with an option to renew for an additional two (2) one-

year periods, which contract expired on January 31, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2019, pursuant to Resolution No. 19-317, the City 

Council authorized the City Manager to enter a new two (2) year agreement with NMGS, 

with an option to renew for an additional two (2) years, which agreement is scheduled to 

expire on February 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2024, pursuant to Resolution No. 24-08, the City 

Council authorized the City Manager to enter a one-year contract extension, which 

agreement is scheduled to expire on January 31, 2025; and 

 



Res. No. 24-244 
Page 2 of 4 

WHEREAS, NMGS provides the City with competitive prices for its services, and 

is a reliable vendor providing quality services; and 

WHEREAS, NMGS’s priority has consistently been to deliver high quality service 

in a timely, feasible and effective manner, and to exceed the City’s expectations through 

well-defined standards and training that support the City’s values; and 

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City 

Manager to extend the existing contract with NMGS for employee benefit broker/agent of 

record services for an additional two-year term, with no rate increase in the first year 

($76,000.00) and a $5,000.00 increase in the second year, allowing the City to maintain 

high-quality service for its employees while providing the Human Resources and 

Procurement Departments the necessary time to comprehensively research, develop, 

advertise, and procure future agreements for these services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

           Section 1.     Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted,  
 
and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 
 

Section 2.    Approval.  The City Council hereby approves the extension of the 

agreement between the City of Doral and National Marketing Group Services, Inc. for 

Employee Health Benefits Broker/Agent of Record Services and the City's voluntary 

benefits offerings for an additional term of two (2) years, with no additional extensions. 

The extension amount shall not exceed $76,000.00 for the first year and $81,000.00 for 

the second and final year. 

Section 3.    Authorization.   The City Manager is authorized to execute the 



Res. No. 24-244 
Page 3 of 4 

contract extension letter attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and expend budgeted funds in an 

amount not to exceed $76,000.00 for year one and $81,000.00 for year two on behalf of 

the City. 

Section 4.     Implementation.   The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and 

the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately 

upon adoption. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





EXHIBIT “A”



   

 

Memorandum 
 

Date:  October 23, 2024 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
Via:  Rey Valdes 
                      City Manager 
 
From:            Maria T. José 

Human Resources Director 
   
Subject:          National Marketing Group Services, Inc / Extension of Contract                                  
                                                                                                                                                         
Introduction 
 
This memorandum provides staff’s recommendation to extend the contract with National 
Marketing Group Services, Inc. (NMGS), whose current agreement is set to expire on February 
1, 2025. The proposed extension will help the City maintain the high-quality service consistently 
provided to its employees and will give the Human Resources and Procurement Departments 
the necessary time to thoroughly research, develop, advertise, and procure future agreements 
for this service. 
 
Background 
 
The Human Resources Department utilizes a Broker and Agent of Record to manage its health, 
dental, vision, life and ancillary benefits from reputable carriers. The Agent of Record ensures 
that both the City and its employees receive cost-effective and high-quality health benefits 
through insurance negotiations. 
 
NMGS conducts a thorough review of insurance coverages and other employee benefits, 
including health, disability, life, dental, vision, short/long-term disability, wellness, and related 
programs. NMGS also supports and assists with any carrier issues, such as follow ups, calls and 
claims review plus benefits presentation for open enrollment. 
 
 



National Marketing Group Services, Inc / Extension of Contract                                                     
Page 2 of 2                                                           

 
NMGS has consistently delivered quality service, handling key responsibilities such as employee 
benefits enrollment, annual carrier price negotiations, ACA filing with the IRS, resolving insurance 
and billing issues, and reviewing ancillary benefits offered throughout the fiscal year. 
 
Extending the contract with NMGS for an additional two years will help the City maintain the 
high quality of service consistently provided to its employees. This extension will also allow the 
Human Resources Department, in collaboration with the Procurement Department, the 
necessary time to thoroughly research, develop, advertise, and secure future agreements for this 
service. 
 
Procurement  
  
On May 28, 2015, RFP #2015-14 was issued to solicit Employee Health Benefits Broker/Agent of 
Record Services. Six proposals were received and reviewed on June 26, 2015, and staff 
recommended awarding the RFP to NMGS. The Council authorized the City Manager to 
negotiate and enter into an agreement with NMGS for a two-year period, with options for two 
additional one-year renewals, for a total possible contract duration of four years, at a maximum 
cost of $55,000.00 per fiscal year. 
 
The City entered a professional services agreement with NMGS for voluntary services at 
$5,000.00 per month. The initial two-year term expired on January 31, 2018, with subsequent 
one-year renewals expiring in 2019 and 2020. 
 
On December 12, 2019, Resolution No. 19-317 authorized a new two-year agreement with an 
option to extend for an additional two years, at a consulting rate of $5,500.00 per month. The 
latest contract extension, approved by Resolution No. 24-08 on January 10, 2024, set a new 
monthly rate of $6,333.33 and extended the agreement until January 31, 2025. 
 
Funding for this service is allocated in the current Fiscal Year and will be budgeted for FY 2025-
26 in the General Government account (00150005 500310). 
 
Recommendation 
 
Staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council authorize a two-year contract 
extension with NMGS, with no additional extensions. The proposed extension includes no rate 
increase for the first year and an increase of $5,000.00 for the second year. 
 



Res. No. 24-08 
Page 1 of 3 

RESOLUTION No. 24-08 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A ONE (1) YEAR CONTRACT 
EXTENSION WITH NATIONAL MARKETING GROUP SERVICES, INC. 
FOR THE PROVISION OF BROKER AND AGENT OF RECORD 
SERVICES FOR EMPLOYEE INSURANCE BENEFITS IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED $76,000.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT EXTENSION AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED 
FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015, the City of Doral (“City”) issued Request for 

Proposals No. 2015-14, “Employee Health Benefits Broker/Agent of Record Services” 

(“RFP”) for the purpose for the purpose of soliciting proposals for employee insurance 

benefits; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 15-174, the City Council awarded the RFP 

to National Marketing Group Services, Inc. (“NMGS”) and authorized the City to enter into 

a two (2) year contract with NMGS, with an option to renew for an additional two (2) one-

year periods, which contract expired on January 31, 2020; and  

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2019, pursuant to Resolution No. 19-317, the City 

Council authorized the City Manager to enter a new two (2) year agreement with NMGS, 

with an option to renew for an additional two (2) years, which agreement is scheduled to 

expire on February 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, NMGS provides the City with competitive prices for its services, and 

is a reliable vendor providing quality services; and 



Res. No. 24-08 
Page 2 of 3 

WHEREAS, NMGS’s priority has consistently been to deliver high quality service 

in a timely, feasible and effective manner, and to exceed the City’s expectations through 

well-defined standards and training that support the City’s values; and 

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City 

Manager to extend the terms and conditions of the existing contract with NMGS to provide 

employee benefit broker/agent of record services for a term of one (1) year, which 

extension will also increase the monthly consulting fee from $5,500 per month to 

$6,333.33 per month, in a total amount not to exceed $76,000.00, while City staff works 

on commencing a new competitive procurement process. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

           Section 1.     Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted,  
 
and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference. 
 

Section 2.    Approval.  The City Council hereby approves an extension of the 

agreement between the City of Doral and National Marketing Group Services, Inc, for 

Employee Health Benefits Broker/Agent of Record Services and the City’s voluntary 

benefits offering for a term of one (1) year, in an amount not to exceed $76,000.00. 

Section 3.    Authorization.   The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

contract extension letter attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and expend budgeted funds in an 

amount not to exceed $76,000.00 on behalf of the City. 

Section 4.     Implementation.   The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and 

the provisions of this Resolution. 





EXHIBIT “A”








































































































